
Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB 
www.broxtowe.gov.uk   

Monday, 5 November 2018
Dear Sir/Madam

A meeting of the Leisure and Environment Committee will be held on Wednesday, 14 
November 2018 in the New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 
1AB, commencing at 7.00 pm.

Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience.

Yours faithfully

Chief Executive

To Councillors: J S Briggs
S J Carr
E Cubley
R H Darby
S Easom (Chair)

H G Khaled MBE
L A Lally
P J Owen
M E Plackett (Vice-Chair)
R S Robinson

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda.

3.  MINUTES PAGES 1 - 4

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 
September 2018.

Public Document Pack



4.  GET ACTIVE STRATEGY PAGES 5 - 26

To update the Leisure and Environment Committee on the 
new Get Active strategy 2018 – 2021.  A copy of the strategy 
is circulated separately with this agenda.

5.  GARDEN WASTE SUBSCRIPTION CHARGES FOR 
2019/20

PAGES 27 - 30

To seek approval for the 2019/20 garden waste subscription 
fees.

6.  PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF 
BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - LIBERTY LEISURE 
LIMITED

PAGES 31 - 36

To report progress against outcome targets identified in the 
Liberty Leisure Limited Business Plan. 

7.  PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF 
BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - ENVIRONMENT

PAGES 37 - 42

To report progress against outcome targets identified in the 
Environment Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan 
priorities and objectives, and to provide an update as to the 
latest key performance indicators for the Environment.

8.  WORK PROGRAMME PAGES 43 - 44

To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings.



1

LEISURE AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE

26 SEPTEMBER 2018

Present:  Councillor S Easom, Chair

Councillors: J S Briggs
E Cubley
D A Elliott
H G Khaled MBE
R I Jackson
P J Owen
M E Plackett
C H Rice
R Robinson

An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Radulovic MBE.

10. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2018 were confirmed and 
signed.

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

12. CLEAN AND GREEN REPORT

The Committee considered the Clean and Green initiative to fund specific 
projects to improve the environment in Broxtowe including litter picking, weed 
killing, reducing fly tipping, waste days and replacement litter bins.  It was 
noted that the total cost of the projects would be £33,000.

RECOMMENDED to the Finance and Resources Committee that 
revenue and capital funding be provided for these activities in 2018/19 
as set out in appendix 4.

13. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT – REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN 
PROGRESS - LIBERTY LEISURE

The Committee received a presentation on the performance progress and 
future schemes due to be undertaken by Liberty Leisure. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2

The Committee was informed of the progress against outcome targets 
identified in the Liberty Leisure Limited Business Plan that provides continuity 
of projects and performance from the existing Council run Leisure and 
Cultural Services through to the formation of Liberty Leisure Limited.

14. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT – REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN 
PROGRESS – ENVIRONMENT

The Committee was informed of the progress against outcome targets 
identified in the Environment Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan 
priorities and objectives, and an update as to the latest key performance 
indicators for the Environment. 

15. BOWLING GREENS

The Committee noted during the prolonged hot and dry weather of summer 
2018, the manual watering systems were not effective and following advice 
from Severn Trent to minimise the use of
[...]
h. It was proposed that the Council plant 1,000 new 
trees over a five year period. 

RESOLVED that the measures detailed in the report to increase 
tree planting be approved.

19. HALL PARK, EASTWOOD – ACCESS IMPROVEMENTS

The Committee noted a contribution of £7,000 had been received from 
Futures Homescape Ltd in respect of the housing scheme at Great Northern 
Road, Eastwood.  The section 106 agreement states that this has to be used 
at Hall Park, Eastwood for works to the footpaths, steps and car park.  This 
work will help improve access around the park in areas where the surfaces 
have deteriorated over time.

RECOMMENDED to the Finance and Resources Committee that a 
further £7,000 be added to the 2018/19 capital programme for access 
improvement works to Hall Park at Great Northern Road, Eastwood 
funded from section 106 Parks and Open Spaces contributions.

20. WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee considered the Work Programme.  The Committee requested 
that reports on the Get Active Programme and car parking in Kimberley be 
added to the work programme.

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved.

Chair

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Leisure and Environment 14 November 2018

4

Report of the Managing Director, Liberty Leisure Limited

GET ACTIVE STRATEGY 2018 - 2021

1. Purpose of report

To update the Leisure and Environment Committee on the new Get Active 
Strategy 2018 – 2021.  A copy of the Strategy is circulated separately with this 
agenda.

2. Background

There have been a number of changes in the provision of sport and physical 
activity in Nottinghamshire in the past three years. Sport Nottinghamshire have 
merged with Derbyshire Sport to become the Active Partners Trust and they are 
seeking new ways of working in communities to increase the number of people 
who are active.

Despite the London Olympics and many successful sport and physical activity 
projects there has been little change to activity levels of people nationally and 
locally, therefore a different approach is needed.  

The Get Active Strategy, attached at the appendix, details Liberty Leisure 
Limited’s approach for Broxtowe by focusing more time on understanding the 
needs of our communities, how they view physical activity and what needs to be 
done differently to get more people active. This approach is in line with the 
Active Partners Trust strategy and as such provides opportunities for joint 
working to make a difference in Broxtowe. 

3. Financial implications 

The costs of delivering the Get Active Strategy, as circulated separately with this 
agenda, is contained within Liberty Leisure Limited’s revenue budgets. 

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to NOTE the report.

Background papers
Nil

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Get Active Strategy 
2018–2021

5

P
age 7



2

Contents
Get active
What do we know?
What will we do?
How will we do it?
Partners
Examples of our work
Influences on the changing scene 
Opportunities and challenges 
Our priorities
Measuring performance 
Calculations

3
4
6
7
9
11
12
13
14
16
17

L Leisure Limited is a wholly owned 
company of Broxtowe Borough Council.

6

P
age 8



3

Combating inactivity

Broxtowe Borough Council, through its sports development 
team, Get Active, will contribute towards the vision of a 
physical activity and sport revolution in Nottinghamshire. 
Across the county, more people will be engaging in Active 
Lives by 2021. 

A key aim of Active Notts is to decrease levels of inactivity in 
Nottinghamshire’s communities. The reason for this is that the 
greatest health impact can be gained by concentrating on the 
inactive. In Broxtowe, the Get Active team will contribute to 
this aim by engaging with inactive people through innovative 
activity and working with volunteers.

The team will work with partners and local people to provide 
opportunities and breakdown barriers throughout the 
Borough to enable local p
[...]
Limited will use 
the performance indicator that excludes gardening to base its 
impact on.

There is no scientific basis to guide what the target should 
be. Differences in demographics make it difficult to compare 
targets by geographical area or population size. This is further 
complicated by the available resources to deliver the changes.

Of the 39 local authority areas in the East Midlands the average 
inactivity levels are 26.9% with best being High Peak at 19.7% 
with least active being Boston with inactivity levels of 38.6%.

The target for Broxtowe is set to deliver a challenging but realistic  
goal that will contribute towards improving the wellbeing of the 
local community.

26.1% excluding gardening

active active

inactive inactive

19.9% including gardening 

21

P
age 23



Volunteers

The number of volunteers is taken from the Sport England 
Active Lives Survey (October 2017), with a ‘volunteer’ being 
someone who has volunteered at least twice in the year of the 
survey. The figure recorded for Broxtowe in 2016-2017 is 
16.1%

Our target is to increase this to 16.8% (658 additional people 
volunteering) by the end of 2021.

16.1% of 
people in 
Broxtowe 

volunteered 
in 2017

658 more 
people to 
volunteer 

by 2021

18

We will make a difference
one little step creates the pathway 
for everyone else to follow.

• Volunteer
• Be active
• Be the voice for change

22

P
age 24



Thank You

23

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Leisure and Environment Committee 14 November 2018

24

Report of the Interim Strategic Director

GARDEN WASTE SUBSCRIPTION CHARGES FOR 2019/20

1. Purpose of report

To seek approval for the 2019/20 garden waste subscription fees.

2. Background 

An income target of £645,000 was set for the 2018/19 subscription period. 
19,572 properties have currently subscribed to the 2018/19 service (as of 
October 2018), so far generating an income of £659,000.     

The Council increased the subscription fee for 2018/19 by £1 on the main 
subscription fee and £2 for each additional bin. The number of subscribers in 
2018/19 has increased from those in 2017/18 suggesting that the service 
presents good value for money.

  
Outlined in the appendix are options relating to the charges for the garden 
waste collection service for 2019/20.  

3. Financial implications 

The financial implications of each option are shown in the appendix.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that:

1. The price for the first bin for 2019/20 be increased to £33.
2. The price for additional bins for 2019/20 be increased to £16.
3. The resolution be recommended to the Finance and Resources 

Committee for approval.

Background papers
Nil

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



Leisure and Environment Committee 14 November 2018

25

APPENDIX
Charges for 2018/19

1. Comparison of charges

The table below shows the charges for the kerbside garden waste collection 
service for all district councils within Nottinghamshire. 

Local Authority
Initial 

bin price 
(2018/19)

Additional 
bin price 
(2018/19)

Service Provision

Broxtowe Borough Council £32 £14
Fortnightly March to November, 
monthly December through to 

February

Gedling Borough Council £36 £18
Fortnightly March to December – 
no service January and February

Rushcliffe Borough Council £35 £20 No collections over the Christmas 
period

Newark and Sherwood £35 £35
Fortnightly March to November, 
monthly December through to 

February

Mansfield District Council £30 £15
Fortnightly March to November, 
monthly December through to 
February

Ashfield District Council £34 £17 Fortnightly March to November

Bassetlaw District Council £30 £30 Fortnightly March to November - 
no service December to February

 

The current fee of £32 for the first bin is below the average price (£33) across 
the Nottinghamshire districts.  There are significant differences in the prices 
charged for the use of additional bins.  The current charge of £14 is the lowe
[...]
 represents good value for 
money. 

Page 29



Leisure and Environment Committee 14 November 2018

27

5. Recommendations  

The following charges are proposed:

 The price for the first bin is increased to £33. 
 The price for additional bins is increased to £16.  

 
It is envisaged that the price increase on the first bin will generate additional 
income in the region of £19,572.  

It is envisaged that the price increase for the additional bin will generate 
additional income in the region of £4,884. 

Based on the current year’s subscription numbers it is predicted that these 
changes will not have any major effect on the customer base or the Council’s 
recycling rate. 

The price increases will ensure that the provision of the garden waste collection 
service is in line with neighbouring authorities.

Page 30



Leisure and Environment Committee 14 November 2018 
 

28 
 

Report of the Managing Director, Liberty Leisure Limited 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT – REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN 
PROGRESS – LIBERTY LEISURE LIMITED 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
To report progress against outcome targets identified in the Liberty Leisure 
Limited Business Plan.  

 
2. Background 

 
Broxtowe Borough Council’s Corporate Plan 2016-2020 was approved by 
Cabinet on 9 February 2016. Business Plans linked to the five corporate priority 
areas of Housing, Business Growth, Environment, Health and Community 
Safety are subsequently approved by the respective committees each year.  
 
The Council established a Local Authority Trading Company, Liberty Leisure 
Limited in October 2016 to deliver an efficient leisure and culture service.  The 
company contributes to the Council’s Corporate Plan priorities and objectives 
relating to Health.     

 
3. Performance management 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, each committee 
receives regular reports during the year which review progress against their 
respective Business Plans.  This will include a detailed annual report where 
performance management and financial outturns are considered together 
following the year-end.   
 
This quarterly report is intended to provide this Committee with an overview of 
progress towards Corporate Plan priorities from the perspective of the Liberty 
Leisure Limited’s Business Plan.  It provides a summary of the progress made 
to date on key tasks and priorities for improvement in 2018/19 and the latest 
data relating to Key Performance Indicators (KPI).  This summary is detailed in 
the appendix. 
 
The second quarter of 2018/19 reports that footfall is lower than anticipated. 
The number of payments by Direct Debit have increased. Progress has been 
made in on key tasks throughout quarter 2. 

 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the progress made in achieving the Business 
Plan for Liberty Leisure Limited and the current Key Performance Indicators 
for 2018/19. 
 
Background papers  
Nil 
  

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



Leisure and Environment Committee 14 November 2018 
 

29 
 

APPENDIX 
 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
1. Background - Corporate Plan 
 

A Broxtowe Borough Council Corporate Plan for 2016-2020 was approved by 
Cabinet on 9 February 2016.  It has been developed setting out the Council’s 
priorities to achieve its vision to make “Broxtowe a great place where people 
enjoy living, working and spending leisure time.”  Over the next few years, the 
Council will focus on the priorities of Housing, Business Growth, Community 
Safety, Health and Environment.   
 
The Council’s Local Authority Trading Company, Liberty Leisure Limited is 
guided by the Service Agreement and its company strategies.  These 
documents align the work of Liberty Leisure Limited with other local, regional 
and national plans to ensure the company’s work contributes to wider 
objectives. These include the Council’s Corporate Plan that prioritises local 
community needs and resources are directed toward the things they think are 
most important.  These needs are aligned to ensure the ambitions set out in the 
Council’s Corporate Plan are realistic and achievable.   

 
2. Business Plans 
 

The Liberty Leisure Business Plan is reviewed annually with the latest Business 
Plan being approved by the Liberty Leisure Board in February 2018.  The 
Liberty Leisure Business Plan was approved at Full Council on 7 March 2018.   

 
The Liberty Leisure Business Plan links to the Council’s corporate priority of 
Health that was approved by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 1 and 3 
February 2016.  The Council’s priority for Health is ‘People in Broxtowe enjoy 
longer, active and healthy lives’.  Its objectives are to: 
 

 Increase the number of people who have active lifestyles (He1) 
 

 Work with partners to improve the health of the local population (He2) 
 

 Reduce alcohol related harm in Broxtowe (He3) 
 

The Liberty Leisure Business Plan details the projects and activities undertaken 
in support of the Corporate Plan 2016-2020 for each the Health priority area.  
The business plan covers a three-year period but will be revised and updated 
annually.  A suite of milestones and Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) will be 
used to monitor progress against key tasks and targets.  During the first full 
trading year of the company a thorough review of the performance monitoring 
will be undertaken to identify more relevant KPIs, to refine targets and to 
ensure reporting to the Council is relevant, consistent and manageable.  

  

Page 32



Leisure and Environment Committee 14 November 2018 
 

30 
 

 
3. Performance Management 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, the Leisure and 
Environment Committee receives regular reports of progress against respective 
Business Plans.  This report provides a summary of the progress made to date 
on key tasks and priorities for improvement in 2018/19 (as extracted from the 
Pentana performance management system).  It also provides the latest dat
[...]
18. Initial feedback is 
positive and a full review will take 
place after 6 months 

 
LL1720_G04 Liberty Leisure Limited 

Operational Strategy 
Develop an overarching strategy 
for Liberty Leisure Limited to plan 
the development and deployment 
of staff, future use of Technology, 
Marketing and activity delivery  

 
30-Nov-2018 Staff consultation complete. All 

draft strategies will be completed 
by November 2018. 

 

 
LL1720_G05 Review and where appropriate 

implement changes to Central 
Support Functions 

Streamline back office functions 
and improve financial efficiencies  

31-Mar-2020 Draft service level agreements for 
five central functions are being 
developed.  

 
LL1720_G06 Investigate Potential to grow 

business opportunities beyond the 
existing scope of the service 

To Improve efficiencies of Liberty 
Leisure Limited  

31-Mar-2019 A review of the cost involved to 
collect direct debits as a bureau for 
third parties is currently underway. 
A broader options paper of 
potential development 
opportunities is underway. 

P
age 34



Leisure and Environment Committee       14 November 2018 
 

32 
 

Status  Action Code Action Title Action Description Progress Bar Due Date Comments 

 
LL1720_K01 Fast Track Entry System at 

Kimberley Leisure Centre 
Reduce queuing times to improve 
the experience of members 
accessing the fitness facilities 

 
31-Mar-2019 Order placed for preferred solution. 

 
LL1821_B01 Bramcote Spa Additional sales of new treatment 

room.  
31-Mar-2020 Refurbishment has been specified 

and quotes received. 

 
LL1821_CO1 Implement the Get Active Strategy Reduce Inactivity levels and 

increase the number of volunteers  
31-Dec-2021 Work underway to recruit into the 

two vacant Sports Development 
posts who will be responsible for 
delivering the strategy. 

 
LL1821_E01 DHL Museum and Shop To increase income through retail 

sales.  
31-Mar-2020 A recently vacated position has 

presented the opportunity to review 
th
[...]
ides a summary of the progress made to 
date on key tasks and priorities for improvement in 2018/19 and the latest data 
relating to Key Performance Indicators (KPI).  This summary is detailed in 
appendix 1. 

 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the progress made in achieving the Business 
Plan for Environment and the current Key Performance Indicators for 2018/19. 
 
Background papers  
Nil 
  

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



Leisure and Environment Committee 14 November 2018 
 

35 
 

APPENDIX 1 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
1. Background - Corporate Plan 
 

The Corporate Plan for 2016-2020 was approved by Cabinet on 9 February 
2016.  It has been developed setting out the Council’s priorities to achieve its 
vision to make “Broxtowe a great place where people enjoy living, working and 
spending leisure time.”  Over the next few years, the Council will focus on the 
priorities of Housing, Business Growth, Community Safety, Health and 
Environment.   
 
The Corporate Plan prioritises local community needs and resources are 
directed toward the things they think are most important.  These needs are 
aligned with other local, regional and national plans to ensure the ambitions set 
out in our Corporate Plan are realistic and achievable.   

 
2. Business Plans 
 

The Business Plans are linked to the five corporate priority areas, including 
Environment, and were approved by the respective Committees at meetings 
held in January and February 2018. 
 
The Council’s priority for Environment is that ‘The environment in Broxtowe will 
be protected and enhanced for future generations’.  Its objectives are to: 

 Reduce litter and fly tipping to make Broxtowe cleaner (En1) 

 Maintain and improve the green infrastructure of Broxtowe (En2) 

 Increase recycling, composting, renewables and energy efficiency 
projects as resources allow and reduce residual waste (En3) 

 
The Business Plans detail the projects and activities undertaken in support of 
the Corporate P
[...]
rt  Improving 

 Warning  No Change 

 Satisfactory  Getting Worse 

 Unknown  Data Only 

Page 39



Leisure and Environment Committee       14 November 2018 
 

37 
 

Environment Key Tasks and Priorities for Improvement 2018/19 
 

Status Pentana Code Action Title Action Description Progress Bar Due Date Comments 

 
ENV1518_04 Approve Green Infrastructure 

Strategy and Implement Key 
Actions 

Implement the key actions in the 
Green Infrastructure Strategy   

31-Mar-2019 Annual review of primary and secondary 
sites has been completed with works 
actioned as appropriate. 

 
ENV1620_04 Franchises and licensing 

within Parks and Open Spaces
Franchises and licensing within 
Parks and Open Spaces   

31-Mar-2019 Sponsorship of floral bedding has been 
reviewed. Sponsorship opportunities for 
facilities within the Parks and Green 
Spaces continue to be explored. 

 
ENV1720_01 Strategic Tree Planting Continue to apply a strategic 

approach to tree management and 
planting.  Work with partners, land 
owners and other agencies 

 
31-Dec-2018 A new Tree Planting has been adopted. 

This year’s tree planting programme 
launched at Broadgate Park on 24 
October 2018 as part of the Clean and 
Green Campaign. 

 
ENV1720_02 Review of Trade Waste 

Service 
Establish the cost of providing a 
trade waste service  

31-Mar-2019 Revised rounds have now been 
operating for a number of months.  The 
next exercise is to analyse the figures in 
order to ascertain an accurate cost to 
the trade waste service.   

 
ENV1821_01 Consider the introduction of 

charging for replacement/lost/ 
stolen bins 

Increased income generation and 
releasing of resources to undertake 
priority work 

 
31-Mar-2019 Data analysis has been concluded. 

Decision reached that any change to the 
current process would not be cost 
effective.  No further work on this and 
task to be withdrawn from the 2019/20 
Business Plan.

 
ENV1821_02 Investigate and undertake 

appraisal of an integrated 
management system capable 
of managing work schedules 
of Grounds Maintenance, 

To implement a single management 
system which will manage the work 
schedules of Grounds 
Maintenance, Street Cleansing and 
Refuse. 

 
31-Mar-2019 A detailed review of the current system 

has been completed. Findings of the 
appraisal will be prepared for members 
in due course. 

P
age 40



Leisure and Environment Committee       14 November 2018 
 

38 
 

Status Pentana Code Action Title Action Description Progress Bar Due Date Comments 

Street Cleansing and Refuse 

 
GREEN 
0912_14 

Further develop sites with 
Local Nature Reserve status 

Management Plans updated 
 

31-Mar-2019 Consultation being undertaken with 
Friends Groups on draft management 
plans. 

 

ENV1518_01 Review the Carbon 
Management Plan 

Review of the Carbon Management 
Plan  

 31-Oct-2018 

Following the redundancy programme 
undertaken earlier in 2018, staff 
resources are no longer dedicated to 
this task. However, many of the detailed 
actions are undertaken as part of other 
work streams. 

 
 
Environment Key Performance Indicators 2018/19 
 

Status PI Code & Short Name 
Data 

Collected
2016/17 2017/18 

Q2 2018/19 
Trend Notes 

Value Target

 

BV84a Household waste collected per 
head, in kilos 

Annual 366.62 344.98 193.20 
estimate 

182.00 Negative Target not achieved. There has been an 
increase of approximately 450 tonnes 
collected for recycling compared to the 
previous year. This is a positive outcome in 
terms of increasing recycling. 

 

NI 191 Residual household waste per 
household (Kgs) 

Annual 486.62 476.81 256.17 
estimate 

234.92 Negative Target not achieved mainly due to an 
increase in the amount of residual waste 
collected. There has been a small increase 
in the amount of waste collected through 
the bulky waste service which suggests 
residents are making use of this service. 

 

NI 195b Improved street and 
environmental cleanliness (levels of 
litter, detritus, graffit
[...]
2018 - edited 18 Oct

	5 GARDEN WASTE SUBSCRIPTION CHARGES FOR 2019/20
	6 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - LIBERTY LEISURE LIMITED
	7 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - ENVIRONMENT
	8 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


1

LEISURE AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2018

Present: Councillor S Easom, Chair

Councillors: J S Briggs
S J Carr
E Cubley
R H Darby
W J Longdon (substitute)
J M Owen (substitute)
P J Owen
J C Patrick (substitute)
M E Plackett

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor H G Khaled MBE, L A Lally and 
M Radulovic MBE.

21 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2018 were confirmed and signed.

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

23 GET ACTIVE STRATEGY 

The Committee noted the new Get Active Strategy 2018-21 contained within the 
appendix to the report.  The Strategy detailed Liberty Leisure Limited’s approach for 
Broxtowe and the Managing Director of Liberty Leisure provided background 
information to the report and emphasised the necessity to try and get people to 
respond to change.  It was stated that engagement in activities and increased 
attendance at leisure centres reduced loneliness and improved performance 
indicators.

Members discussed the Strategy and it was stated that the role of the Council was to 
provide facilities that people could and wanted to use.

24 GARDEN WASTE SUBSCRIPTION CHARGES FOR 2019/20 

Approval was sought from Committee for the 2019/20 garden waste subscription fees 
as set out in the appendix to the report.



It was noted that the Council had over-performed in terms of the target that had been 
set and that the previous increase in charges had not deterred residents from 
subscribing.

Members debated whether or not the charges should be increased for 2019/20 and it 
was stated that a gentle, incremental increase in charges was considered to be 
preferable to maintaining the status quo and then opting to introduce a more 
substantial increase in future years.

RESOLVED that:

1. The price for the first bin for 2019/20 be increased to £33.
2. The price for additional bins for 2019/20 be increased to £16.
3. The resolution be recommended to the Finance and Resources 

Committee for approval.

25 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - 
LIBERTY LEISURE LIMITED 

Members noted the progress against outcome targets identified in the Liberty Leisure 
Limited Business Plan.  It was advised that direct debits had increased by 10% thus 
increasing income which would be reinvested in facilities.  

The proposed use of fireworks at a town council Christmas light switch-on in the 
borough was discussed and it was suggested that the publicity material should include 
the time and duration of the fireworks display.

The Fast Track Entry System at Kimberley Leisure Centre was discussed and it was 
advised that this was only available in respect of part of the Centre and did not include 
swimming.  It was advised that this was due to logistical difficulties because of the 
layout of the Centre.

Implementation of the Get Active Strategy and the recruitment into two vacant Sports 
Development posts was queried.  It was advised that recruitment to the posts would 
be contained within existing budgets and that the arrangements for such recruitment 
were contained within the Service Agreement between Liberty Leisure and the 
Council.  Notwithstanding this, it was stated that the Council’s nominee on the Liberty 
Leisure Board should have the opportunity to share the Committee’s views with the 
Board before decisions were made.

26 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - 
ENVIRONMENT 

The Committee noted the progress made in achieving the Business Plan for 
Environment and the current Key Performance Indicators for 2018/19.

Progress on the Review of the Carbon Management Plan was queried further to the 
redundancy of the Energy Manager.  The Interim Strategic Director confirmed that the 
review was being successfully delivered as part of other work streams.



The recycling of plastics and the necessity for education on the issue to begin in 
schools was discussed.  The Head of Environment confirmed that presentations were 
undertaken in schools as part of the Clean and Green approach.  It was stated that the 
topic of single use plastics had been the subject of a previous committee report and 
that a further report would be brought back to Committee on the subject.  In addition, 
the government was due to publish its new Waste and Resources Strategy.

27 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the Work Programme.  

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved.


